503364299 06/24/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3410921

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
ATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA	·		
		Name		Execution Date
FREDERICK A. FLITSCH	ł			06/11/2015
SHIVKUMAR MAHADEVAN			06/12/2015	
DANIEL B. OTTS			06/19/2015	
RANDALL B. PUGH			06/15/2015	
JAMES DANIEL RIALL			06/17/2015	
ADAM TONER				06/11/2015
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	ГА			
Name:		ON & JOHNSON VISION C	ARE, INC.	
Street Address:		ENTURION PARKWAY	,	
City:	JACKSONVILLE			
State/Country:	FLORIDA			
-	32256			
Postal Code:	32230			
Postal Code:	32230			
PROPERTY NUMBERS				
		Number		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1	Number 14746160		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1	14746160		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	Total: 1	14746160 (732)524-2808 the e-mail address first; i		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	Total: 1 ATA sent to provideo	14746160 (732)524-2808 the e-mail address first; i ; if that is unsuccessful, i		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	Total: 1	14746160 (732)524-2808 the e-mail address first; i ; if that is unsuccessful, i 732-524-2518	t will be sent via l	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	Total: 1	14746160 (732)524-2808 <i>the e-mail address first; i</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, i</i> 732-524-2518 JNJUSPATENT@CORUS.	t will be sent via l	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	Total: 1	14746160 (732)524-2808 the e-mail address first; i ; if that is unsuccessful, i 732-524-2518	t will be sent via (
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	Total: 1	14746160 (732)524-2808 the e-mail address first; i ; if that is unsuccessful, i 732-524-2518 JNJUSPATENT@CORUS. BERNARD F. PLANTZ	t will be sent via (INJ.COM DN PLAZA	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Total: 1	(732)524-2808 <i>the e-mail address first; i</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, i</i> 732-524-2518 JNJUSPATENT@CORUS. BERNARD F. PLANTZ ONE JOHNSON & JOHNSO	t will be sent via (INJ.COM DN PLAZA	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Total: 1	(732)524-2808 the e-mail address first; i ; if that is unsuccessful, i 732-524-2518 JNJUSPATENT@CORUS. BERNARD F. PLANTZ ONE JOHNSON & JOHNSO NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW J	t will be sent via (INJ.COM DN PLAZA	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	Total: 1	14746160 (732)524-2808 <i>the e-mail address first; i</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, i</i> 732-524-2518 JNJUSPATENT@CORUS. BERNARD F. PLANTZ ONE JOHNSON & JOHNSON NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW J VTN5565USNP4	t will be sent via (INJ.COM DN PLAZA	

Total Attachments: 11

source=VTN5565USNP4#page1.tif	
source=VTN5565USNP4#page2.tif	
source=VTN5565USNP4#page3.tif	
source=VTN5565USNP4#page4.tif	
source=VTN5565USNP4#page5.tif	
source=VTN5565USNP4#page6.tif	
source=VTN5565USNP4#page7.tif	
source=VTN5565USNP4#page8.tif	
source=VTN5565USNP4#page9.tif	
source=VTN5565USNP4#page10.tif	
source=VTN5565USNP4#page11.tif	

WHEREAS,

ASSIGNMENT

Frederick A. Flitsch residing at 25 Twin Ponds Road New Windsor, NY 12553

Shivkumar Mahadevan residing at 3635 Casitas Drive Jacksonville, Florida, 32224

Daniel B. Otts residing at 1005 Dry Creek Court Fruit Cove, FL 32259

Rándall B. Pugh residing at 3216 Chestnut Court St. Johns, FL 32259

James Daniel Riall 1117 Pawnee Place St. Johns, FL 32259

Adam Toner 1024 W. Dorchester Drive Jacksonville, FL 32259

respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

METHODS AND APPARATUS TO FORM BIOCOMPATIBLE ENERGIZATION PRIMARY ELEMENTS FOR BIOMEDICAL DEVICES

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc., a corporation of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and Interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and

Page 1 of 5

transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesald, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

STATE OF FLORIDA New Yor 12 7

COUNTY OF DUVAL

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this <u>//</u>^M day of <u>Tum</u>, 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Frederick A.Flitsch, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

KELLY A. REILLY Notary Public, State of New York gistration #01RE6256838 Qualified in Uister County; Commission Expires March 5, Notary Public

Page 2 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this $\frac{12}{12}$ day of $\frac{12}{12}$ day of $\frac{12}{12}$
Shivkumar Mahadevan (L.S.)
STATE OF FLORIDA)) ss.
COUNTY OF DUVAL)
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this <u>12-th</u> day of <u>Sune</u> , 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Shivkumar Mahadevan, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
Kours No. 6
KARAN A. BENTON Commission # FF 218408 Expires May 8, 2019 Bended Thru Tray Fain Insurance 800-385-7019
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this day of, 2015.
(L.S.)
Daniel B. Otts
STATE OF FLORIDA)
) ss. COUNTY OF DUVAL
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of, 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Daniel B. Otts, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

Page 3 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 15th day of _____, 2015.

(L.S.)

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF DUVAL

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this $\frac{15}{15}$ _ day of _ Jone 2015. before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Randall B. Pugh, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed. sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

) ss.

KARAN A. BENTON Commission # FF 21 Expires May 8, 2019 Bonded Thus Tray Fén Insurance	Notary Public
Jule	Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 17th day of , 2015. Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 17th day of (L.S.)
STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF DUVAL) SS.

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this ______ day of ______, 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared James Daniel Riall, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

KARAN A. BENTON Commission # FF 216408 Expires May 8, 2019 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 600-385-7019

Notary Public

Page 4 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this II-h day of JAL _____, 2015.

_____ (L.S.) Can Adam Toner

STATE OF FLORIDA)) ss. COUNTY OF DUVAL

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this ______ day of ____ June , 2015. before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Adam Toner, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.



Calan H b u Notary Public

Page 5 of 5

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

Frederick A. Flitsch residing at 25 Twin Ponds Road New Windsor, NY 12553

Shivkumar Mahadevan residing at 3635 Casitas Drive Jacksonville, Florida, 32224

> Daniel B. Otts residing at 1005 Dry Creek Court Fruit Cove, FL 32259

Randall B. Pugh residing at 3216 Chestnut Court St. Johns, FL 32259

James Daniel Riall 1117 Pawnee Place St. Johns, FL 32259

Adam Toner 1024 W. Dorchester Drive Jacksonville, FL 32259

respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

METHODS AND APPARATUS TO FORM BIOCOMPATIBLE ENERGIZATION PRIMARY ELEMENTS FOR BIOMEDICAL DEVICES

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc., a corporation of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and

Page 1 of 5

transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

	Frederick A. Flitsch	(L.S.)
STATE OF FLORIDA)) ss.	
COUNTY OF DUVAL)	

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this ______ day of ______, 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Frederick A. Flitsch, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

Page 2 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this _____ day of _____, 2015. _____ (L.S.) Shivkumar Mahadevan STATE OF FLORIDA) ss. COUNTY OF DUVAL) BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this _ ____ day of before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Shivkumar Mahadevan, who I am the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, a first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/ sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses ar therein expressed. Notary Public IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 19 th day of Jure , 2015. Danl Bty __(L.S.) Daniel B. Otts STATE OF FLORIDA) ss. COUNTY OF DUVAL BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this _ day of . 2015. before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Daniel B-Otts, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her-voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed. See Attached Acknowledsement- Rat Notary Public

Page 3 of 5

CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)) S.S. County of Ventura) On <u>6-19-2015</u> before me, Roger K. Anderson, Notary Public, personally appeared Daniel B. OHTS who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. **ROGER K. ANDERSON** Commission # 2081351 Notary Public - California Ventura County My Comm. Expires Oct 9, 2018 Signature of Notary Public (Optional Information) **Description of Attached Document** The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of Docket Number VTN5565-USNP4 containing pages, and dated

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this _____ day of _____, 2015.

Randall B. Pugh

STATE OF FLORIDA)) ss. COUNTY OF DUVAL)

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this _____ day of _____, 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Randall B. Pugh, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

(L.S.)

(L.S.)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this _____ day of _____, 2015.

James Daniel Riall

)) ss.

)

STATE OF FLORIDA

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this _____ day of _____, 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared James Daniel Riall, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

Page 4 of 5

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this _____ day of _____, 2015.

_____ (L.S.) Adam Toner

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this ______ day of ______, 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Adam Toner, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

)) ss.

)

Notary Public

Page 5 of 5

RECORDED: 06/24/2015